Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, February 12, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Maharishi Vedic City, IA 52556

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members: Chris Johnson (Via Zoom), Tim Fitz-Randolph, Leslee Goldstein,
Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne.
Also Present: City Clerk Nichole Liveston, Nupur Maheshwari

1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken.
2. Public Comments—None were heard.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Maureen Wynne moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes from meetings held on January 15 and January 22, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Kathy Petersen moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer's Report—Postponed.
6. Consider Maximum Levy Rate—Nupur Maheshwari reported on the new legislation passed for the Maximum Levy Rate. Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to set a Maximum Levy Rate of 3. 94571% for the fiscal year 2025-2026 budget. Ayes: Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: Johnson. Motion carried.
7. Consider Setting Date for Public Hearing for Maximum Levy Rate—Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve Wednesday, February 26, 2025, at 2:15pm as the date and time for Maximum Levy Rate Hearing. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
8. Consider ClerkBooks Quote for Municipal Software—Council discussed the City’s current software and Clerkbook’s new accounting software. Kathy Petersen moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve a quote of $4,800 for setting up Maharishi Vedic City’s conversion to Clerkbook’s new accounting software and estimated monthly fees of $70.04. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
9. Consider Creating Facilities Manager Position—The council discussed the need to create a position to manage and maintain the City Hall, Maharishi Vedic Observatory, City trails, walkways, and streets, and to act as a liaison for utilities, etc. Maureen Wynne moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to create the Facilities Manager Position, to fund the position from the General Fund, Special Revenues Funds, including Road Use Tax, and Business Funds, and to publish the position. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein,
Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
10. Consider City Clerk Position—The council discussed shifting some of the City Clerk’s responsibilities like management and maintenance of City Hall to the new Facilities Manager position. Kathy Petersen moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to modify the City Clerk job description. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried. 
11. Consider Donating Furniture—Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve donating a reception counter to Prairie Village to use in their library. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Abstain: Fitz-Randolph. Motion carried.
12. Consider Replacing Flooring in Storage Closet—Chris Johnson moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to remove the carpet from the utility closet and to paint the floor at a cost not to exceed $100. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
13. Consider Mandala Lighting Project— Maureen Wynne presented plans to install 280 solar lights to define perimeters of the Mandalas and the Brahmasthan. Kathy Petersen moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to purchase four sample lights to evaluate for the project. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.


14. Consider Appointing Cliff Rose as a Member of Parks, Recreation and Celebrations Committee—Leslee Goldstien moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to appoint Cliff Rose as new member of Park, Recreation and Celebrations Subcommittee. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Goldstein, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
15. Consider Approving City Staff to Attend Grant Writing Workshop—No action taken.
16. Discuss Creating a Comprehensive 5-year Plan and Street Plan— The council discussed researching and creating a street plan.
17. Report on ICAP Invoice—Kathy Petersen reported on changes to the City’s insurance policy premium including the addition of cyber liability insurance.
18. Report on Homeowners Association Agreement on LL Pelling Proposal—Nichole Liveston reported that the homeowner’s associations for 1752A, 1752B, and 1752C Maharishi Center Avenue agreed to responsibility for paying for their portion of the parking lot resurfacing to be done by LL Pelling in 2025.
19. Report on Road Use Tax—Postponed.
20. Report on Status of Bike Walking Trails and Central Road—Chris Johnson reported on the progress of plans to create walkways adjacent to busy streets and connect them to trails in the city.
21. Subcommittee Reports—Leslee Goldstein, chair of the Park, Recreation and Celebrations subcommittee reported on a meeting with Area 15 Regional Planning concerning trails. A meeting is scheduled Friday, February 14, 2025, at 3:00pm with Steve Pedrick chair of Jefferson County Trails Council.
22. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
Mayor Badgett adjourned the meeting.




Mayor, Rogers Badgett 



City Clerk, Nichole Liveston
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RECEIPTS

General Fund

LOST 3,313.30             

Hotel Motel 2,401.76             

Property Taxes 889.73                

Rent 3,255.00             

Trash/Recycling 180.00                

Total, General Fund 10,039.79           

Special Revenue Funds

MVO & Brahmasthan Interest 10,706.32           

Total, Special Revenue Funds 10,706.32           

Permanent Fund

Raam Sales 360.00                

Interest 45.41                  

Total, Permanent Fund 405.41                

Business Funds

Sewer  12,482.84           

Water  1,322.88             

Total, Business Funds 13,805.72           

TOTAL RECEIPTS 34,957.24           

CLAIMS

General Fund

ClerkBooks Support  950.00            

Google Cloud  24.00             

ICAP Insurance 5,607.47         

LISCO Communications 177.69            

Liveston, Nichole Mileage  217.14            

Ottumwa Courier Publication 107.63            

VISA Misc 1,533.15         

Total, General Fund 8,617.08         

Special Revenue Funds

French Reneker Survey 3,150.00         

ICAP  Insurance 4,078.95         

Total, Special Revenue Funds 7,228.95         

Business Funds

Electric Pump, Inc. Analysis 2,006.50         

Ion Maintenance 4,879.27         

ICAP Insurance 8,490.58         

WRWA Reading 497.66            

Total, Business Funds 15,874.01       

TOTAL CLAIMS 31,720.04       


Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts														\

		January 23 through February 12, 2025



		RECEIPTS

				General Fund

						LOST		3,313.30

						Hotel Motel Tax		2,401.76

						Property Taxes		889.73

						Rent		3,255.00

						Trash & Recycling		180.00

				Total, General Fund				10,039.79

				Special Revenue Funds

						MVO & Brahmasthan Interest		10,706.32

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				10,706.32



				Permanent Fund

						Sale of Raam		360.00

						Interest		45.41

				Total, Permanent Fund				405.41



				Business Funds

						Sewer Payments		12,482.84

						Water Payments		1,322.88

				Total, Business Funds				13,805.72



		TOTAL RECEIPTS						34,957.24



		CLAIMS

				General Fund

						ClerkBooks, Inc.		Support Hours		950.00

						Google Apps		Cloud Service		24.00

						Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		Property & Liability Insurance		5,607.47

						LISCO		Internet & telephone		177.69

						Liveston, Nichole		Mileage reimbursement		217.14

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		107.63

						VISA-0320		Misc		1,533.15

				Total, General Fund						8,617.08



				Special Revenue Funds

						French Reneker Associates, Inc.		Right of Way Survey		3,150.00

						Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		Property & Liability Insurance		4,078.95

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						7,228.95



				Business Funds

						Electric Pump, Inc.		Observatory Lift Station Pump Analysis		2,006.50

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Sewer Maintenance		4,293.23

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Maintenance		586.04

						Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		Property & Liability Insurance		7,929.55

						Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		Property & Liability Insurance		561.03

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Reading		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water		422.66

				Total, Business Funds						15,874.01



				Payroll

						Liveston, Nichole M				2,621.60

				Total, Payroll						2,621.60



		TOTAL CLAIMS								34,341.64		31,720.04
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		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		January 23 through February 12, 2025



		RECEIPTS

				General Fund

						LOST		3,313.30

						Hotel Motel		2,401.76

						Property Taxes		889.73

						Rent		3,255.00

						Trash/Recycling		180.00

				Total, General Fund				10,039.79



				Special Revenue Funds

						MVO & Brahmasthan Interest		10,706.32

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				10,706.32



				Permanent Fund

						Raam Sales		360.00

						Interest		45.41

				Total, Permanent Fund				405.41



				Business Funds

						Sewer 		12,482.84

						Water 		1,322.88

				Total, Business Funds				13,805.72



		TOTAL RECEIPTS						34,957.24



		CLAIMS

				General Fund

						ClerkBooks		Support 		950.00

						Google		Cloud 		24.00

						ICAP		Insurance		5,607.47

						LISCO		Communications		177.69

						Liveston, Nichole		Mileage 		217.14

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		107.63

						VISA		Misc		1,533.15

				Total, General Fund						8,617.08



				Special Revenue Funds

						French Reneker		Survey		3,150.00

						ICAP		 Insurance		4,078.95

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						7,228.95



				Business Funds

						Electric Pump, Inc.		Analysis		2,006.50

						Ion		Maintenance		4,879.27

						ICAP		Insurance		8,490.58

						WRWA		Reading		497.66

				Total, Business Funds						15,874.01



		TOTAL CLAIMS								31,720.04
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		12:13 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		02/12/2025

		January 23 through February 12, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Check		01/29/2025		1		Washington State Bank		Rollover matured CD		133,717.32		133,717.32

								Deposit		01/23/2025						S Deposit		8,085.75		141,803.07

								Deposit		01/26/2025						Interest		6,122.12		147,925.19

								Deposit		01/29/2025						G Deposit		3,313.30		151,238.49

								Deposit		01/29/2025						G Deposit		2,401.76		153,640.25

								Deposit		02/11/2025						W165.36 S1,628.09 T60 Deposit		1,853.45		155,493.70

								Deposit		01/24/2025						S1,783 W20.67 T45 Deposit		1,848.67		157,342.37

								Deposit		02/07/2025						W1033.50 S377 Deposit		1,410.50		158,752.87

								Deposit		02/03/2025						G Rent Deposit		1,155.00		159,907.87

								Deposit		01/24/2025						G Rent Deposit		950.00		160,857.87

								Deposit		02/10/2025						G Deposit		889.73		161,747.60

								Deposit		02/04/2025						G RENT 575 W103.35 S72.50 T75 Deposit		825.85		162,573.45

								Deposit		02/11/2025						G Rent Deposit		575.00		163,148.45

								Deposit		02/04/2025						RAAM Deposit		300.00		163,448.45

								Deposit		02/10/2025						S Deposit		261.00		163,709.45

								Deposit		02/03/2025						S Deposit		116.00		163,825.45

								Deposit		01/31/2025						Interest		87.05		163,912.50

								Deposit		02/11/2025						S Deposit		72.50		163,985.00

								Deposit		01/23/2025						PER RAAM Deposit		60.00		164,045.00

								Deposit		01/31/2025						Raam Interest		44.78		164,089.78

								Deposit		02/03/2025						S Deposit		43.50		164,133.28

								Deposit		01/31/2025						Interest		21.04		164,154.32

								Deposit		01/23/2025						S Deposit		14.50		164,168.82

								Deposit		02/07/2025						S Deposit		14.50		164,183.32

								Deposit		02/05/2025						S Deposit		14.50		164,197.82

								Deposit		01/31/2025						Interest		6.31		164,204.13

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4606		ClerkBooks, Inc.		VOID:		0.00		164,204.13

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		AWD		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		164,180.13

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4611		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-107.63		164,072.50

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4609		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-177.69		163,894.81

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4610		Liveston, Nichole		MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT MAR2024-FEB2025		-217.14		163,677.67

								Paycheck		02/03/2025		4605		Liveston, Nichole M				-473.32		163,204.35

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4612		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W422.66 S75		-497.66		162,706.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4613		ClerkBooks, Inc.		G  Accounting Software Support Hours		-950.00		161,756.69

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4615		VISA-0320		G Supplies/software/insurance/W2s		-1,533.15		160,223.54

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4607		Electric Pump, Inc.		Observatory		-2,006.50		158,217.04

								Paycheck		01/27/2025		4604		Liveston, Nichole M				-2,148.28		156,068.76

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4614		French Reneker Associates, Inc.		Rd RoW Survey		-3,150.00		152,918.76

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4608		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-586.04 S-4,293.23		-4,879.27		148,039.49

								Bill Pmt -Check		02/12/2025		4616		Iowa Communities Assurance Pool		 G-5460.49 Rd-4004.95 W-640.72  S-7547.84		-18,177.00		129,862.49

								Check		01/29/2025		1		Washington State Bank		Transfer to new CD		-133,717.32		-3,854.83

				Total no item														-3,854.83		-3,854.83

		TOTAL																3,854.83		3,854.83
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